MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

CHAP. 269

Chapter 269.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the year one thousand nine hundred and eleven.

Preamble.

Whereas, the appropriation of moneys for the maintenance of the several branches of the state government and its institutions is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, now therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Expenditure of government, in part, for 1911. Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and eleven, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS.

For purchase of dental chairs, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred eighty-three dollars and ninety cents,

\$183 90

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.

For commitment expenses and support of insane state beneficiaries, as provided by section twenty-four, chapter one hundred forty-four, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten deficiencies, four hundred and fifty dollars,

450 00

For burial expenses of soldiers and sailors and the widows of soldiers and sailors, as provided by chapter four, sections sixty-five, sixty-six and sixty-seven, revised statutes, nineteen hundred and ten deficiencies, one thousand four hundred dollars.

1,400 00

Снар. 269

INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.

For bounty on bears killed in Hancock county, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, five dollars,

For bounty on bob cats, etc., as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, forty-six dollars,

46 00

\$5 00

MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

For new buildings, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, twelve thousand five hundred and seventy-four dollars and fifty-eight cents.

12,574 58

PENOBSCOT INDIANS.

For the Penobscot Indians, as provided by chapter two hundred forty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one thousand one hundred seventy-seven dollars and forty-eight cents,

1,177 48

STATE OF MAINE CATTLE COMMISSION.

For prevention of contagious diseases among horses and cattle, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, nine hundred fifty-four dollars and seventy cents.

954 70

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

For general expenses, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, two hundred seventy-seven dollars and ninety-two cents,

277 92

Снар. 270

TRUSTEES.

For per diem and expenses of trustees of Maine industrial school for girls, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, twenty-seven dollars and sixty-four cents.

\$27 64

MISCELLANEOUS.

For deficiencies, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three hundred twenty thousand, seven hundred eighty-three dollars and thirty cents,

320,783 30

For inquests and incidental expenses, as provided by chapter one hundred forty, section eleven, revised statutes, as amended by chapters one hundred eighty-five and one hundred eightynine, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, nineteen hundred and ten deficiency, one hundred twenty-seven dollars and thirty-five cents,

127 35

Amounting to the sum of three hundred thirtyeight thousand seven dollars and eighty-seven cents,

\$338,007 87

Section 2. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 270.

An Act to authorize the treasurer of the County of Piscataquis to pay James L. Martin, Louis C. Ford, W. R. L. Hathaway and Verna C. Keene of Milo and C. M. Westcott of Patten, Penobscot County, Maine, their fees in the Joseph Cyr inquest

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Treasurer of Piscataquis county authorized to pay fees.

The treasurer of the county of Piscataquis is hereby authorized to pay to James L. Martin, Louis C. Ford, W. R. L. Hathaway and Verna C. Keene of Milo in said county and C. M. Westcott of Patten in the county of Penobscot their fees in the Joseph Cyr inquest and as returned in the warrant in said inquest, now on file in the state auditor's office.

Approved March 30, 1911.